

No. 15-35

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

HOUSTON BAPTIST UNIVERSITY,  
EAST TEXAS BAPTIST UNIVERSITY, AND  
WESTMINSTER THEOLOGICAL SEMINARY, PETITIONERS

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL,  
SECRETARY OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE COUNCIL FOR  
CHRISTIAN COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MATTHEW T. NELSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN J. BURSCH  
CONOR B. DUGAN  
WARNER NORCROSS & JUDD LLP  
111 Lyon Street N.W.  
900 Fifth Third Center  
Grand Rapids, MI 49503  
(616) 752-2000  
mnelson@wnj.com

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Fifth Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court’s decision in <i>Hobby Lobby</i> because it resolves an inherently theological question.....	6
II. Imposition of the contraceptive mandate on religious entities like Petitioners does not advance a compelling government interest in the least restrictive manner .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	15
APPENDIX A - LIST OF CASES .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	ii, 5, 7, 11
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	13
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Priests for Life v. United States Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , No. 13-5368, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 8326 (D.C. Cir. May 20, 2015).....	6
<i>University of Notre Dame v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2015 WL 3988356 (7th Cir. July 1, 2015).....	2
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 6033 .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**Page(s)**

**Federal Regulations**

26 C.F.R. § 1.6033-2 .....	11
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713 .....	9
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713 .....	9
45 C.F.R. § 147.130 .....	9
45 C.F.R. § 147.131 .....	10

**Other Authorities**

78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 .....	5, 10, 12
